
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 28 March 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 6th 
March, 2018 (Item 3 attached).

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Barnsley Adult Skills and Community Learning Service (ASCL)  (Pages 7 - 
24)

To consider a report of the Executive Director (Core Services) and the 
Executive Director (Place)  (Item 4a attached) in respect of Barnsley Adult 
Skills and Community Learning Service Ofsted Improvement Journey, 
including the Continuous Service Improvement Plan (Item 4b attached), a 
Performance Summary Extract (Item 4c attached) and Learner Case 
Studies (Item 4d attached).

5  Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (TFG) Reports from 2017/18 (Reports for 
Information)  (Pages 25 - 44)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services (Item 5a attached) in 
respect of the Scrutiny TFGs on:

 Asset Management (Item 5b attached);
 Public Health (Item 5c attached); and
 Community Engagement (Item 5d attached)

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, 
Clements, K. Dyson, Ennis, Franklin, Frost, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, Hand-
Davis, Hayward, Lofts, Makinson, Mitchell, Phillips, Pourali, Sheard, Sixsmith MBE, 
Tattersall, Unsworth, Williams and Wilson together with co-opted Members 
Ms P. Gould, Mr M. Hooton, Ms J. Whitaker and Mr J. Winter and Statutory Co-
opted Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Diana Terris, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Ian Turner, Service Director, Council Governance
Press

Witnesses
Item 4 – 2.00 pm 
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director – Place
Anne-Marie Holdsworth, Adult Skills, Employability & Community Learning Manager
Vikki Annetts, Performance Improvement Manager, Adult Skills & Community 
Learning Service
Councillor Robert Frost, Cabinet Support Member, Place



MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Tuesday, 6 March 2018
TIME: 3.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, 
G. Carr, Clements, Ennis, Hampson, Hand-Davis, 
Hayward, Lofts, Makinson, Sheard, Tattersall, 
Unsworth and Wilson together with co-opted members 
Ms P. Gould, Ms J. Whitaker and Mr J. Winter and 
Ms K. Morritt

57 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

No apologies were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the Parent 
Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

58 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Councillors G. Carr, Tattersall and Wilson declared non-pecuniary interests as they 
are Members of the Corporate Parenting Panel.  Councillor Lofts declared a non-
pecuniary interest as he is a Member of the Adoption Panel.

59 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2018 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

60 Update on the 0-19 Public Health Nursing Service 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health
Alicia Marcroft, Head of Public Health
Tracy Letchford, Service Manager 0-19, Public Health
Helen Mills – Healthy Child Programme Lead, Public Health
Nicola Ellel – Specialist Community Public Health Nurse (Health Visitor) 
Alison Evans – Clinical Quality and Development Lead, Public Health
Councillor Jim Andrews, Deputy Leader of the Council & Cabinet Spokesperson for 
Public Health 

The report was introduced by the Director of Public Health.  The Head of Public 
Health then explained that the report provided an update of the transition of the 
Health Visiting and School Nursing Services known as the 0-19 Public Health 
Nursing Service (0-19 PHNS) to Barnsley MBC.  Members were made aware that a 
full staffing restructure had taken place and that staff had been given the opportunity 
to help shape the service structure and that the workforce structure had been co-

Page 3



2

designed with staff and delivery partners where appropriate to ensure effective 
delivery of the Healthy Child Programme (HCP).

In the ensuing discussion, Members asked a number of questions and the following 
points were raised:

 Workshops have been held with staff to evaluate the impact of the new 
structure and model, which provided valuable information about how the 
service can be improved.  The ‘Family Star’ model is being explored, which is 
a licensed programme to assess service users’ journeys from initial contact 
through to intervention.

 Communication, particularly face to face, is always challenging, but barriers 
are being broken down to solve this problem.  In terms of clinical records, 
although some systems do not ‘talk’ to each other, information sharing 
agreements are in place.  System One will be further developed in the future 
which will improve access to clinical records.  

 The multi-agency stakeholder group was established in June 2017 and a 
positive working relationship has developed across all stakehol
[...]
nical record system, which may take 12 months to fully implement due to the 
complexities of the project.  It is expected that significant improvements will be 
made in the next 3 to 4 months. 

Page 4



3

 In terms of the Speech and Language Therapy (SALT) service, difficulties 
were experienced previously due to staffing problems but the service is now 
up to capacity and is taking referrals.

 There is a good relationship with CAMHS and options to increase access to 
psychological services are being explored.  Lots of Future in Mind resources 
have been used in schools and there is a need to look at how this will be 
sustained when FIM resources are no longer there.

 Sexual health services for teenagers are being extended to 19 year olds and 
will include work around risk-taking behaviours.     

RESOLVED that:
 

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution;

(ii) Members will be provided with more information on the ‘Family Star’ service;

(iii) Consideration will be given to Area Council representation on the Stakeholder 
Group.
  

61 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item, because of the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as described by the specific paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as follows:

Item Number Type of information likely to be disclosed

62 Paragraph 2

62 Children's Social Care Reports 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care & Safeguarding
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson for People (Safeguarding)

An introduction was given to the report circulated and a number of areas were 
discussed, including the following:

 Social Worker workloads and recruitment, including those in the  Disabled 
Children’s Team and Fostering and Adoption

 The increase in Early Help assessments and interventions
 Despite recent bad weather, families in need were still supported and 

assessments carried out within timescales.

Members were also provided with a briefing  on the new Ofsted Inspection of Local 
Authority Children’s Services (ILACS).

Page 5



4

RESOLVED that

(I) Representatives be thanked for their attendance and contribution;

(II) The report be noted.

Page 6



1

Report of the Executive Director Core Services
and the Executive Director Place

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 28th March 2018

Report on the Adult Skills and Community Learning (ASCL) Service

1.0 Introduction and Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (OSC) with 
an overview of the progress made and activity undertaken within Adult Skills & 
Community Learning (ASCL) since the inspection by the Office for Standards in 
Education, Children’s Services and Skills (Ofsted) in December 2016. 

1.2 This report also provides the OSC opportunity to follow up on their work undertaken as 
part of the 2015/16 Task and Finish Group (TFG) on Work Readiness. This included a 
visit to the ASCL Service to understand how they support our communities to progress 
into or towards employment.

2.0 Background

2.1 Adult Skills and Community Learning (ASCL) is a direct delivery service acting as a 
key component of the Employment and Skills continuum directly linked to economic 
development and community regeneration. Local delivery is targeted, in, for and with 
communities to maximise the potential to engage with those adults, families and 
communities of Barnsley who may need extra help and support.  

2.2 The balance of delivery between adult skills and community learning evidences the 
Council’s commitment to learning in and for communities and the transformational 
potential of learning in all its forms.  Learning is widely acknowledged as being 
profoundly important to people’s lives.  It can help people gain personal satisfaction, 
development and fulfilment.  For the low skilled and those with poor experiences of 
formal education, an informal, non-accredited  first step can be an important stepping 
stone to further learning, qualifications and more rewarding work. It can help keep 
people mentally and physically active and independent into old age. It can also bring 
people and communities together.

2.3 A community learning model is used to fund, support and engage with disadvantaged 
individuals and groups, creating progression pathways towards the wider learning 
continuum, including, but not limited to skills-focused learning and employment.  This 
funding is used to support those who have the greatest barriers to employment by 
building their self-confidence, raising aspiration and encouraging progression by 
enabling their participation in a universally accessible adult learning offer open to all 
residents of Barnsley. 

2.4 The primary source of funding for the service is through the Adult Education Budget 
(AEB) from the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) – an executive agency 
sponsored by the Department for Education (DfE) - and the fees it generates directly 
from the individuals and businesses that access it.

2.5 The AEB is used to deliver skills and qualifications training for those adults with few or 
no qualifications and prioritises transferable skills (English, maths and ICT) to facilitate 
progression into or towards employment. Also, to deliver in vocational areas that 
support the development of the wider Council workforce (adult social care; supporting 

Page 7

Item 4



2

teaching and learning in schools; early years practitioners; and business 
administration).

2.6 By accessing this public funding to support the delivery of learning interventions for 
adults aged 19+, the Service falls within the scope for inspection by Ofsted. This 
necessitates the completion of a self-assessment process as part of a quality 
improvement cycle to ensure quality of del
[...]
earning and assessment and learners’ outcomes quickly enough.

 Leaders and managers do not have access to sufficiently detailed data about 
learners’ progress and achievements to enable them to identify areas for concern 
early enough, such as when learners fall behind schedule in their learning.

Page 8



3

 Too few learners achieve their qualifications in English, mathematics, English for 
speakers of other languages (ESOL) writing skills, and information and 
communication technology (ICT).

 Tutors make insufficient use of information about learners’ starting points or the 
progress that learners make to plan sufficiently challenging learning activities, 
particularly for the most able learners.

 Tutors do not explain clearly to adults on community and family learning courses 
the progress that they are making and, as a result, a minority of learners make 
slow progress.

 Staff do not reinforce sufficiently modern British values and how these relate to 
learners as citizens of Barnsley on their programmes.

 Staff do not develop learners’ understanding of risks associated with radicalisation 
and extremism well enough.

4.0 Current Position

4.1 As a result of the inspection, a detailed Service Improvement Plan was established, 
covering all the areas for improvement identified by Ofsted. This report is updated on a 
monthly basis and is used to monitor actions and progress across all judgement areas 
and as a basis for operational management meetings. A summarised version of this is 
attached as Item 4b and outlines the areas for improvement and a RAG (red, amber, 
green) rating regarding progress.

4.2 An Improvement and Governing Board, established in May 2017, has made the 
governance framework more robust by providing scrutiny and challenge to the Service 
as well as identifying and facilitating improvements required.  The Board is made up of 
two Elected Members; BMBC officers – both strategic and operational; local and 
regional further educati
[...]
 English and Maths on 9th May.  The outcomes of the 
review will inform the judgements made in the term 2 position statement.

5.3 Preparation for full re-inspection is ongoing and the Service remains on high alert for 
short-notice of commencement.  It is likely that this will take place prior to December 
2018.  Performance data, the self-assessment report and in-year position statements 
will form the basis of the Lead Inspectors pre-inspection analysis of evidence.  
Accuracy is therefore important to show that the service is aware of its own strengths 
and weaknesses.

5.4 During the inspectors’ visit, evidence-gathering will include observations of teaching, 
learning and assessment, as well as support arrangements, discussions with learners, 
scrutiny of learners’ work and the arrangements made for them to gain experience of 
work. Inspectors may undertake some inspection activities jointly with the service’s 
staff, such as visits to learning sessions, to evaluate the progress that learners are 
making.

5.5 The Service has to ensure that all staff work to progress the Service Improvement 
Plan and maintain a relentless focus on improving the quality of teaching, learning and 
assessment and the impact this has on outcomes for learners. This is so that every 
learner in every subject and every lesson can be assured of a high quality experience 
which supports them to reach their full potential.  

5.6 Whilst the Service aspires to be an ‘Outstanding’ provider, its ambition is to improve 
from a judgement of ‘Requires Improvement’ to a judgement of ‘Good’ by the end of 
July 2018.

6.0 Invited Witnesses

6.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting to answer questions 
regarding the ASCL Service:

 Matt Gladstone, Executive Director – Place
 Anne-Marie Holdsworth, Adult Skills, Employability & Community Learning 

Manager
 Vikki Annetts, Performance Improvement Manager, Adult Skills & Community 

Learning Service
 Councillor Robert Fro
[...]
15 and achieved Level 1 in maths 
and English. They started to volunteer in their child’s 
school and used it as their placement to achieve a 
Level 2 certificate in Children & Young People’s 
Workforce.

Since then, Katrina has achieved Level 2 in English 
and maths, a GCSE in English and maths and a Level 
3 diploma in Children & Young People’s Workforce. 
She is now employed by the school as a teaching 
assistant. 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Executive Director Core Services
to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

on 28th March 2018

Overview and Scrutiny’s Task and Finish Group (TFG) Work Reports
– Cover Report

1.0 Introduction and Summary

1.1 During the 2017/18 municipal year, 3 Overview and Scrutiny Task and Finish 
Groups (TFGs) have undertaken investigations into local provision with 
regards to a variety of services. To promote the work of the TFGs and 
increase Members’ awareness of different services in the Borough, the reports 
have been brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for information.

1.2 As shown in Item 5b, the ‘Asset Management TFG’ was carried out by 
Councillor Paul Hand-Davis (TFG Lead Member), Councillor Phil Birkinshaw, 
Councillor Malcolm Clements, Councillor Jeff Ennis, Councillor Wayne 
Johnson, Councillor Caroline Makinson and Councillor Sarah Tattersall. The 
group specifically considered: developments; community asset transfers 
(CATs); actions taken as a result of the Grenfell incident; and energy 
efficiency. Recommendations regarding this work are outlined in section 6 of 
the report.

1.3 As shown in Item 5c, Councillor Gill Carr (TFG Lead Member), Councillor Jeff 
Ennis, Councillor Annette Gollick, Councillor Wayne Johnson, Councillor 
Pauline Phillips, Councillor Margaret Sheard, Councillor Sarah Tattersall and 
Co-opted members Pauline Gould and John Winter undertook an investigation 
into Public Health. The work considers both the priorities in the current 2016-
18 Public H
[...]
 care of teeth, for example by 
providing tooth brushing packs, as well as prevent decay, such as initiatives to 
reduce sugar intake. The TFG were made aware of the improving picture regarding 
children’s oral health in Barnsley, however there is still a gap between Barnsley’s 
performance against regional and national figures. The group queried the 
availability of dentists in Barnsley and highlighted the lack of knowledge amongst 
Barnsley communities regarding access to dental services, including awareness of 

Page 34



3

free dental treatment being available for those on job seekers allowance. The group 
discussed the work done by Area Councils to promote oral health in local 
communities; the officers advised they could provide effective support to this as 
they had access to ready-done tooth-brushing packs which also included guidance 
information. The TFG were also made aware of the Council’s Oral Health 
Improvement Action Group which the service were keen to have an Elected 
Member representative on.

5.5 The TFG were introduced to the potential future priorities for the Public Health 
Service which are ‘Alcohol’, ‘Food’ and ‘Emotional Resilience’. The group were in 
support of these priorities and proposals put forward regarding each work stream 
and were keen to highlight the importance of individuals taking responsibility for 
their own health. It was also noted that it is the local authority’s responsibility to 
make Barnsley a place where healthy choices are easy to make.

5.6 In relation to alcohol, the TFG queried the contribution of town centre bars/off-
licences in particular, regarding provision of for example the night marshalling 
service and NHS services required. Also, whether the ‘Best Bar None’ scheme in 
the town centre would be rolled out to other areas. The TFG were also keen to 
ensure that where evidence suggests their effectiveness, that existing support 
services in the community were utilised, such as Alcoholics Anonymous (AA) 
g
[...]
sistent messages on oral health.

6.5 Recommendation 4: An Elected Member from the OSC sits on the Council’s 
Oral Health Improvement Action Group
To ensure continued Elected Member input into work to improve oral health in the 
borough, it is recommended that an OSC member sits on this group. This will help 
to continue to drive this agenda as well as to support the OSC in following-up 
investigations it has undertaken.

6.6 Recommendation 5: Specific communication activity is undertaken to raise 
awareness regarding access to dental services
The TFG highlighted the lack of knowledge in communities regarding accessing 
dental care. This includes communities knowing that they can access any dental 
practice in the borough and this does not just need to be their closest service, unlike 
other NHS services. The TFG also recommend that specific information is provided 

Page 36



5

to job centres in Barnsley and promoted through those networks to advise people of 
the free dental care available to them whilst on Jobseekers Allowance.

6.7 Recommendation 6: An All Member Information Briefing (AMIB) is held on 
‘emotional resilience’
Both in supporting emotional resilience in Elected Members as individuals, as well 
as to aid them in supporting their communities, the TFG suggest that an AMIB is 
held to provide advice and support to Members in dealing with challenges they face 
in their role, as well as how they can support others.

6.8 Recommendation 7: In Council Cabinet Reports, the section on ‘Implications 
for Local People/Service Users’ makes specific reference to ‘Mental 
Wellbeing’ implications of decisions 
Given the importance of mental health being ‘everyone’s business’, the TFG felt it 
important to highlight how Council decisions can influence mental wellbeing within 
our communities. This will help to prompt officers and decision makers to think 
about the wider implications of decisions and whether additional considerations or 
mitigations need to be in 
[...]
nable the Council to be better aware of the 
impact decisions may have on communities. 

Page 45



6

15. Reduction of crime and disorder

15.1 Community engagement has been shown to improve community resilience and 
discourage people from causing damage in their local area. By encouraging people to be 
more active in their local community, we can encourage them to take responsibility for 
their local area.

16. Risk management issues

16.1 This issue relates to the following risk currently logged on the Council’s Strategic Risk 
Register (SRR), as follows:

 3023 – ‘Failure to engage with stakeholders’ 

16.2 The intended positive benefits of the project are logged as mitigation to this risk and it is 
envisaged that the recommended activities detailed in this report will contribute further to 
the effective mitigation of these risks, and it would be appropriate for any follow-up report 
regarding community engagement to be cognisant of these risks.

17. Glossary

BMBC – Barnsley Metropolitan borough Council
OSC – Overview and Scrutiny Committee
TFG – Task and Finish Group

18. Background papers

 Barnsley Community Engagement Strategy Cabinet Report (Cab.22.3.2017/8): 
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18437/Community%20Engagement
%20Strategy.pdf 

 Barnsley Community Engagement Strategy 2017-20: 
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18438/Appendix%201.pdf 

Report Author: Anna Marshall Date: 9th March 2018

Page 46

http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18437/Community%20Engagement%20Strategy.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18437/Community%20Engagement%20Strategy.pdf
http://barnsleymbc.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18438/Appendix%201.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Barnsley Adult Skills and Community Learning Service (ASCL)
	Item 4b - Ofsted Recommendations RAG Rating Extract from ASCL CSIP January 2018
	Item 4c - Performance Summary Extract from ASCL Position Statement Sept - Dec 2017
	Item 4d - ASCL Case Studies

	5 Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (TFG) Reports from 2017/18 (Reports for Information)
	Item 5b - Asset Management TFG Cabinet Report
	Item 5c - Public Health TFG Cabinet Report
	Item 5d - Community Engagement TFG Cabinet Report




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee
DATE: Wednesday, 28 March 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors W. Johnson (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, 
G. Carr, Charlesworth, Clarke, Clements, Ennis, Frost, 
Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Mitchell, 
Pourali, Tattersall and Unsworth together with co-opted 
member Ms P. Gould.

63 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received from Kate Morritt in accordance with Regulation 
7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

64 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

65 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6th March, 2018 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

66 Barnsley Adult Skills and Community Learning Service (ASCL) 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-

Anne-Marie Holdsworth – Adult Skills, Employability & Community Learning 
Manager.
Vikki Annetts – Performance Improvement Manager, Adult Skills & Community 
Learning Service.
Councillor Chris Lamb – Cabinet Support Member, Communities.

The Chair noted that a Task and Finish Group of the Committee had considered the 
service approximately two years ago, which was led by Councillor Hand-Davis.  The 
report was received by the Committee, and in the ensuing discussion Members 
asked a number of questions and the following points were raised:

 With regards to working towards a rating of ‘Good’ by Ofsted, all 
performance indicators were heading in the right direction with a particular 
focus on improving teaching and learning, and assessment to ensure a 
high quality learning experience.  New teaching staff were in post and 
areas of underperformance being addressed with existing staff, 
consequently it was thought that performance was more consistently good. 
It was noted that a number of areas were thought to have improved 
previously, but more recently this improvement could be evidenced 
securely.  Members heard of the implementation of the Quality 
Improvement Plan which detailed actions down to curriculum areas.  



2

Members also noted the sharing of good practice through regional and 
national networks to aid improvement.

 Councillors noted the recent interim support and challenge visit by Ofsted, 
which went well, with feedback provided being in line with the thoughts of 
officers.

 The Committee discussed how provision ensured the needs of each 
individual were met. This included a system in place to consider the needs 
of each learner on entry.  Any issues or specific triggers were logged and 
once sufficient would necessitate an intervention to consider the reasons 
for this and the support required.  In addition it was noted that teaching 
within the class was differentiated in order that the needs of all learners 
were met, and this included the needs of adults with learning difficulties.

 Members noted that a more sophisticated software package was being 
trialled, which would help staff to consider progress in more detail.  It was 
expected that this would be rolled out by September, 2018.

 Members discussed the basis of employment of teaching staff and it was 
noted that these were permanent with term time hours.  All bar 2 were fully 
qualified with both subject specific and teaching qualifications; those in 
question had one of these, but would become fully qualified with both 
aspects within 2 years.

 In relation to British Values, it was noted that their promotion was 
mandatory by all Further Education (FE) establishments, and much had 
been completed with staff to ensure they were properly equipped and had 
the confidence to ensure this was done effectively. Members heard how 
the service was working with other partners in adult education as part of 
the Prevent and British Values Group to share good practice.

 The meeting heard how the annual budget for the service was £2.1m from 
the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) which rose to £2.3m 
when fees were added.  The service employed approximately 60 staff 
assisted by around 30 support staff.  The average learner experience was 
80 hours over 1 year part time.  The Committee noted that witnesses were 
satisfied with the quality of teaching staff, but difficulties with recruiting the 
quantity required were noted.  This was especially true for those with 
specialities in English and maths, however this mirrored issues nationally.

 The Committee discussed the take up of English for Speakers of Other 
Languages (ESOL) courses, and it was noted that these were often 
oversubscribed in community settings as many community projects sought 
external funds to fully fund the courses for participants.

 Members heard of the overall gender mix, which was approximately 72% 
females and 28% males, though it was recognised that this balance was 
reversed for ESOL courses.   Members noted that the high proportion 
reflected the national picture and acknowledged the efforts to encourage 
more men to take part.

 In relation to those from disadvantaged backgrounds, it was noted that 
approximately 46% of participants were in receipt of benefits, which is 
significantly above the national statistic of 14%. In addition it was noted 
that 23% of learners declared that they had a learning difficulty or disability, 
which was high compared to national rates.

 Members heard how those most disadvantaged were made aware of the 
service through networks working in the heart of communities; however it 
was noted that a prospectus was available for all to access.  It was noted 



3

that referrals were received from a number of places such as community 
safety, troubled families, and area council services; however referrals were 
not currently made from the criminal justice system.

 The Committee acknowledged that courses such as Health and Safety, 
First Aid, and Food Safety often provide a starting point for many learners 
and a gateway to improving English and maths.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the witnesses be thanked for their contribution and the report be noted;
(ii) A link providing further information regarding British Values is provided to the 

Committee;
(iii) A breakdown of the data in relation to ESOL learners including numbers and 

percentages is provided to the Committee;
(iv) That the Committee receives further reports on progress, including feedback 

from future inspections

67 Scrutiny Task and Finish Group (TFG) Reports from 2017/18 (Reports for 
Information) 

The Chair introduced the item, referring to the reports from the Task and Finish 
Groups which had been presented to Cabinet on 21st March, 2018.

Councillor Hand-Davis provided a brief introduction to the report produced as a result 
of the investigation of Asset Management within the Council.  The investigation had 
looked into the impact of the Grenfell disaster on Barnsley, and it was reported that 
none of the estate in Barnsley was over 7 stories and no property was clad in the 
type used at Grenfell.  It was noted that Berneslai Homes would consider the 
outcome of the national enquiry before making any further response.

The investigation also considered Community Asset Transfers (CATs) and the forms 
these took.  Members were inspired by the visits to organisations that were now 
running assets successfully.  However, also noted were the challenges faced by 
groups in running community assets, with volunteers now legally responsible for 
matters such as health and safety and employment.  

It was noted that a review of the Council’s arrangements for Employer Supported 
Volunteering would try to encourage the use of the professional skills of officers in 
assisting community groups.   

Members commented on the very interesting presentation on affordable housing and 
it was noted that this would now be available for all members through an All Member 
Information Briefing.

Councillor G. Carr introduced the report produced as a result of the investigation into 
Public Health.   The work focused on encouraging residents to take preventative 
action to ensure a better quality of life.  The investigation considered the importance 
of oral health in children, and had recommended that a Member take part in the Oral 
Health Improvement Action Group. It was agreed that the details of this be circulated 
to Members with anyone interested to contact the Scrutiny Officer.



4

Members commented on the health disparities within the borough. Also noted was 
the impact of regeneration on improving the economy and the link between work and 
improving health.

The Committee discussed the work of the Area Councils and Ward Alliances in 
contributing to improving health, including improving oral health, but the challenges in 
changing behaviour were also noted.

Councillor Charlesworth provided an overview of the work of the Task and Finish 
Group considering community engagement, part of which had resulted in the 
changing of the name of the ‘Barnsley Deal’.  Thanks were given to all Councillors 
that had taken part, and the recognition given to Members in their role in the 
community.  The recommendation, within the report, for Members to be made aware 
of all consultations taking place was endorsed by all, and the Committee noted the 
role of Ward Alliances in engaging the community.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That thanks be given to each of the Task and Finish Group lead Members in 

taking forward their respective investigation, and to all Members taking part in 
the groups;

(ii) That the reports of the Task and Finish Groups on Assets, Public Health, and 
Community Engagement be received and their contents noted;

(iii)That details of the Oral Health Improvement Action Group be circulated and 
Members interested in sitting on the group notify the Scrutiny Officer.


